## KARORI UNITED TENNIS CLUB

# MEMBERSHIP TERMS AND CONDITIONS

## KARORI UNITED TENNIS CLUB

### TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF MEMBERSHIP

- **Note 1:** These Terms and Conditions have been promulgated by the Executive Committee of Karori United Tennis Club (the Club) and have the same force as the content of the Club's Constitution.
- **Note 2:** These Terms and Conditions are applicable to all members and provisional members (applicants for membership whose applications have yet to be approved by the Club's Executive Committee).
- **Note 3:** These Terms and Conditions apply to any minor on whose behalf a parent or guardian has applied for membership of the Club.
- **Note 4:** Members are expected to comply with the mandatory (<u>must</u>) content of these Terms and Conditions. Breaches of the mandatory content may result in disciplinary action by the Executive Committee.
- 1. If you have completed an application for one of the Club's membership packages and paid the relevant subscription, with possibly an interclub fee, you will not become a member of the Club until your application has been considered and approved by the Executive Committee. In the interim, you will be a provisional member only but have the same rights as a member as detailed in these Terms and Conditions. The Executive Committee will consider every membership application having regard to the information available and may reject any application for what the Executive Committee considers are good reasons. Should rejection occur, your interim rights will cease and all payments you made with the application will be refunded.
- 2. Once you have been accepted as a member of the Club, you will remain a member, in the absence of any disciplinary action by the Executive Committee, conditional on your payment in each successive year of the appropriate annual subscription and any other annual fees owing by you.
- 3. You may use any of the facilities of the Club during the periods for which your membership category applies and are eligible for selection for any appropriate Club interclub team.
- 4. You may attend any club session that is compatible with your membership category (Senior, Midweek Tertiary, Junior, or Little Ace). Senior members may join the Club's Midweek section at no further charge. Tertiary members may attend any club session.
- 5. You may obtain a key for access to the Club's courts and clubhouse at 16 Campbell St from the Club's Secretary on payment of a key deposit of \$10.
- 6. You <u>must</u> respect and preserve the property of the Club and that of Cyperus Tennis + Fitness, the current coaching contractor, and should report to a member of the Executive Committee any serious defect or deficiency, especially relating to safety, that you notice.
- 7. You <u>must</u> not use any roller skate or skateboard or carry out any other activity on any of the three courts that might damage their surfaces. Please report any instance of any such activity by others promptly to a member of the Club's Executive Committee.

pmrb:kutc96.docx:13/3/2024 Page 1

### KARORI UNITED TENNIS CLUB

## MEMBERSHIP TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- 8. You <u>must</u> always wear non-marking tennis footwear and acceptable attire when on any of the five courts.
- 9. You should always be courteous to the club's neighbours, other members, coaching staff, and any visitors to the club, including not overstaying any court booking period.
- 10. Your conduct and behaviour within the Club's premises <u>must</u> always be of an acceptable standard, including, but not limited to, language, noise levels and general behaviour. Any breach of an acceptable standard will result in your immediate exclusion from the premises.
- 11. You <u>must</u> not smoke or vape on the Club's premises, which are smoke-free and vape-free areas.
- 12. You <u>must</u> not bring any prohibited substance onto the club's premises.
- 13. You should use the rubbish bins provided at the courts to deposit any unwanted food, used drink containers, etc. As a courtesy to others, please ensure the court you use is left tidy at the completion of your use of it.
- 14. You may book at no charge any of the Club's courts, using the Club's on-line booking system at its website, from a half hour minimum to two hours maximum at any one time, Bookings are permitted 14 days ahead but note that you are restricted to 14 separate bookings over any 14-day period to be fair to other members.
- 15. You should note that court bookings are subject to the Club's own court requirements for regular Senior, Midweek or Junior sessions, interclub ties and tournaments, and the court requirements of the contracted coaching company, Cyperus Tennis + Fitness. These bookings will normally be indicated by reservations entered in the booking system.
- 16. If you are not a Senior or Midweek member of the Club, you <u>must</u> not use the Club's ball machine unless under the supervision of an adult who is familiar with the machine and its safe operation. Juniors who have been trained in the safe use of the machine are exempt from this requirement.
- 17. You <u>must</u> not engage in coaching other members or visitors on the Club's courts since the Club's contract with Cyperus Tennis + Fitness gives that company exclusive rights to provide coaching services on these courts. However, providing "elementary coaching" to members of your own family is permitted.
- 18. If you use the changing rooms and toilets on the ground floor of the clubhouse, please leave them in a clean and tidy state. Report any outage of paper towels and replace any used-up toilet roll from the spare rolls provided.
- 19. If you use the kitchen facilities on the upper floor of the clubhouse, please leave this area in a clean and tidy state. Stack used cups, dishes, and utensils in the dishwasher, add dishwashing powder and run the dishwasher whenever it is full.

pmrb:kutc96.docx:13/3/2024 Page 2

### KARORI UNITED TENNIS CLUB

## MEMBERSHIP TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- 20. Should you suffer harm from an accident or incident on any of the three courts that requires medical treatment, please report it and the circumstances to the Executive Committee for its information and consideration of any remedial action.
- 21. Note that photographs of members on the Club's premises may be taken by other members or visitors without restriction and such photographs may include those of Juniors or Little Ace members. Such photographs may subsequently be published on the Club's website, Facebook page or Instagram page or in media. Strictly, the publication of photographs of children is subject to the prior consent of the child's parents or guardian, but this obligation is generally impracticable to observe or enforce. Therefore, the Club, whenever in control of the publication of photographs of children will deem, by reason of the children being on the Club's premises, that the parents or guardians of the children have given their prior consent to such publication in the absence of express refusal of consent at the time that the photographs are taken.
- 22. You should ensure to your best ability that the Club and its facilities run effectively and efficiently for the benefit of all its members. You are welcome to provide the Executive Committee with suggestions for improvements to the Club's facilities, operations, administration, governance, or safety practices.

By order of the Club's Executive Committee

Peter Browne KUTC President

13 March 2024

pmrb:kutc96.docx:13/3/2024 Page 3